Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

-13-

Capital Asset and Debt Administration (Continued)

Long-term liabilities – Table 4

At June 30, 2025, the District has $27.5 million in general obligation bonds, qualified zone academy bonds, and

debt certificates, and $31.0 million of other long-term debt, including unamortized bond premiums of $2.5 million

and lease liabilities of $0.2 million. In addition, at June 30, 2025, the net pension liability for TRS and IMRF was

$4.8 million, the THIS net other postemployment benefit liability and the retiree health plan (RHP) total other

postemployment liability aggregated $13.8 million. The District continued to pay down outstanding debt.  The

District will continue its five-year Capital Improvements Plan. The existing bonds have short repayment schedules.

More detailed information about long-term liabilities can be found in Note F to the financial statements.

*Amounts presented are as originally reported and not restated due to implementation of GASB Statement No.

101.

Table 3

2025 2024 $ Change % Change

Land $ 375,427   $ 375,427   $ -   0.00%

Construction in progress 1,894,885   2,884,924   (990,039)   (34.3%)

Buildings and improvements 131,613,847   125,987,235  5,626,612   4.5%

Right of use leased assets 723,430   723,430   -   0.0%

Total capital assets 134,607,589   129,971,016  4,636,573   3.6%

Less accumulated depreciation

   and amortization (85,408,365)   (80,998,716)  (4,409,649)   5.4%

$ 49,199,224   $ 48,972,300   $ 226,924   0.5%

Capital Assets (net of depreciation and amortization)

Table 4

2025 2024* $ Change % Change

General obligation bonds $ 20,620,000   $ 22,740,000   $ (2,120,000)   (9.3%)

Debt certificates 6,895,000   7,665,000   (770,000)   (10.0%)

Lease liabilities 163,566   329,445   (165,879)   (50.4%)

Pension liabilities 4,782,786   5,207,261   (424,475)   (8.2%)

Other postemployment benefit liabilities 13,797,819   12,922,772   875,047   6.8%

Compensated absences 9,779,819   431,335   9,348,484   2167.3%

Bond premiums 2,492,099   2,851,784   (359,685)   (12.6%)

$ 58,531,089   $ 52,147,597   $ 6,383,492   12.2%

Outstanding Long-Term Liabilities

Evanston Township School District No. 202
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

-14-

Factors Bearing on the District’s Future

The District is aware of the following factors that may affect its future financial health:

• The continued deterioration of the financial condition of the statewide Teachers Retirement System (TRS)

and the threat of the normal cost for the pension system being passed on to the District.

• General and categorical state and federal grant revenues represent a large percentage of the District’s total